TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

VoL. 46 Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Monday 4th June, 2007—Price $1.00 No. 92

1030
APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime
Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago, has appointed MR. DANNY MONTANO, a Senator, to act in the Office of Senator the Honourable ARNOLD P1GGOTT, Minister of
Foreign Affairs, with effect from 29th May, 2007 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the
Honourable Arnold Piggott, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH
Secretary to His Excellency
29th May, 2007. the President

1031
APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic
of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, has appointed
Mrs. MAGNA WILLIAMS-SMITH, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 5th June, 2007 and continuing during
the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator ARNOLD PIGGOTT.

H. HEMNATH
Secretary to His Excellency
29th May, 2007. the President

1032
APPOINTMENT OF A CUSTOMS AREA

(Customs Act, Chap. 78:01)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon the Comptroller of Customs and Excise under the Customs Act, Chap. 78:01, I, Fitzroy A.
John, Comptroller of Customs and Excise, acting under the provisions of section 2 of the said Act, do hereby appoint the place specified
in the Schedule hereto, to be a Customs Area for the storage, pending entry for home consumption or export, of the following goods, as
shall be warehoused by or in the private warehouse of Messrs: Caribbean Spices Limited, 88, Chickland Road, Upper Carapichaima,
Freeport—Tumeric Powder, Whole Black Pepper, Ginger Powder, Ground Cinnamon, Ground Chilli Pepper, Crushed Chilli Powder
and such other goods as I may subsequently approve.

SCHEDULE

An area measuring 33 metres by 12 metres comprising 396 square metres on the ground floor, situated on the south west
area, bounded by a driveway to the south and a storage area to the west within the concrete structure which is covered with
galvanize Iron Sheets, measuring 72 metres by 30 metres comprising a total area of 2,160 square metres on the ground floor
and 2,160 square metres on the upper floor.

The property is bounded on the north by lands owned by Spencer, south by lands owned by Spencer, west by lands owned
by De Silva and on the east by Chickland Road.

F. A. JOHN
Comptroller of Customs and Excise
28th May, 2007.
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Previous Week
$000

36,465,764
25,402
15,883

104,474
6,194

687,837
217,718
1,417,818

3,119,978
130,839

5,266,909
378,881
11,238,154
1,004,691
352,214
2,026,716

428,136
13,297,030
1,783,381

100,000
100,000

36,507,049

110,668

2,323,373
285,839

39,226,929

3,250,817

20,267,565

15,508,547

200,000

39,226,929

CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 9ru MAY, 2007

Assets

External Assets:

Balances, Investments, etc.
Gold Subscriptions to LM.F. ...
I.M.F.— S.D.R. Holdings

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:

Treasury Bills (Face Value)
Marketable Securities

Other Assets:

Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ...
Advances to Government Authorities
Other Assets

Fixed Assets:

Liabilities and Capital Account

Currency in Circulation:

Notes
Coins

Demand Liabilities:

Commercial Banks ... .

Financial Institutions (Non-Banking)
Government and Governmental Organisations
International Organisations ...

Foreign Currency

Other

Other Liabilities:

Government S.D.R. Allocations
Other Liabilities
Specific Provisions ...

Capital and Reserves:

Capital Paid-up
General Reserve Fund

This Week
$000
36,437,100
25,402
11,485
36,473,987
150,113
6,194
156,307
347,137
217,718
1,423,049
1,987,904
285,839
38,904,037
3,169,872
131,193
3,301,065
5,264,554
377,974
10,969,446
1,004,179
347,867
1,930,932
19,894,952
428,136
13,330,160
1,749,724
15,508,020
100,000
100,000
200,000

38,904,037

“The Heritage and Stabilisation Fund Act, 2007 created the Heritage and Stabilisation Fund (HSF) from 15th March, 2007.
The HSF, which is denominated in US dollars, is not part of the Central Bank’s foreign exchange reserves. The provision of the foreign
exchange for this Fund led to an amendment to the original accounts published for the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago for the
period 15th March, 2007 to 9th May, 2007”.

M. BORELY
Financial Controller,
Finance and Accounting
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 16TH MAY, 2007
Previous Week Assets This Week
$000 $000
External Assets:
36,437,100 Balances, Investments, etc. 36,618,714
25,402 Gold Subscriptions to LM.F. ... 25,402
11,485 I.M.F.— S.D.R. Holdings 12,377
36,473,987 36,656,493
Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:
150,113 Treasury Bills (Face Value) 178,828
6,194 Marketable Securities 6,194
156,307 185,022
Other Assets:
347,137 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ... 355,437
217,718 Advances to Government Authorities 217,718
1,423,049 Other Assets 1,376,907
1,987,904 1,950,062
285,839 Fixed Assets: 285,839
38,904,037 39,077,416
Liabilities and Capital Account
Currency in Circulation:
3,169,872 Notes 3,132,358
131,193 Coins 131,472
3,301,065 3,263,830
Demand Liabilities:
5,264,554 Commercial Banks ... . 5,304,816
377,974 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) 377,011
10,969,446 Government and Governmental Organisations 10,951,125
1,004,179 International Organisations ... 1,004,186
347,867 Foreign Currency 354,050
1,930,932 Other 1,808,768
19,894,952 19,799,956
Other Liabilities:
428,136 Government S.D.R. Allocations 428,136
13,330,160 Other Liabilities 13,815,340
1,749,724 Specific Provisions ... 1,570,154
15,508,020 15,813,630
Capital and Reserves:
100,000 Capital Paid-up 100,000
100,000 General Reserve Fund 100,000
200,000 200,000

38,904,037

39,077,416

“The Heritage and Stabilisation Fund Act, 2007 created the Heritage and Stabilisation Fund (HSF) from 15th March, 2007.
The HSF, which is denominated in US dollars, is not part of the Central Bank’s foreign exchange reserves. The provision of the foreign
exchange for this Fund led to an amendment to the original accounts published for the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago for the
period 15th March, 2007 to 16th May, 2007”.

M. BORELY
Financial Controller,
Finance and Accounting
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Previous Week
$000

36,618,714
25,402
12,377

178,828
6,194

355,437
217,718
1,376,907

3,132,358
131,472

5,304,816
377,011
10,951,125
1,004,186
354,050
1,808,768

428,136
13,815,340
1,670,154

100,000
100,000

36,656,493

185,022

1,950,062
285,839

39,077,416

3,263,830

19,799,956

15,813,630

200,000

39,077,416

CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

WEEKLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS AT 23rp MAY, 2007

Assets

External Assets:
Balances, Investments, etc.
Gold Subscriptions to LM.F. ...
I.M.F.— S.D.R. Holdings

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities:
Treasury Bills (Face Value)

Marketable Securities

Other Assets:

Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities ...

Advances to Government Authorities
Other Assets

Fixed Assets:

Liabilities and Capital Account

Currency in Circulation:

Notes
Coins

Demand Liabilities:

Commercial Banks ... .
Financial Institutions (Non-Banking)

Government and Governmental Organisations

International Organisations ...
Foreign Currency
Other

Other Liabilities:

Government S.D.R. Allocations
Other Liabilities
Specific Provisions ...

Capital and Reserves:

Capital Paid-up
General Reserve Fund

This Week
$000
36,426,928
25,402
12,377
36,464,707
92,255
5,746
98,001
474,537
217,718
1,303,156
1,995,411
285,125
38,843,244
3,099,755
131,802
3,231,557
5,325,953
379,104
10,583,484
1,004,184
348,061
1,683,432
19,324,218
428,136
14,149,501
1,509,832
16,087,469
100,000
100,000
200,000

38,843,244

“The Heritage and Stabilisation Fund Act, 2007 created the Heritage and Stabilisation Fund (HSF) from 15th March, 2007.
The HSF, which is denominated in US dollars, is not part of the Central Bank’s foreign exchange reserves. The provision of the foreign
exchange for this Fund led to an amendment to the original accounts published for the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago for the
period 15th March, 2007 to 23rd May, 2007”.

M. BORELY
Financial Controller,
Finance and Accounting
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